Lowell City Council
Regular Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, March 19 at 7:00 P.M.
Lowell Fire Department, 389 North Pioneer Street

Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge

Councilors:  Mayor Bennett Angelini Harris Stratis Dragt

Approval of Agenda

Public Hearings
1. FY 2018/19 Supplemental Budget

Consent Agenda: Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be
discussed as the first business item of the meeting.

City Council Meeting Minutes for February 19, 2019

City Council Special Meeting Minutes for March 5, 2019

City Council Work Session Minutes for March 5, 2019

Voucher Directory for February 2019

Public Comments: Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will
not engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor may direct
the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please state your name and
address for the record. Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor.

Council Comments (three minutes per speaker)
All speakers are expected to be polite, courteous, and respectful when making their comments.
Personal attacks, insults, profanity, and inflammatory comments will not be permitted.

Staff Reports:
City Administrator Report
Financial Report
Police Report
Public Works Report

Business Meeting: ltems Removed from Consent Agenda
Old Business: None

New Business:
1. Resolution 713 — FY 2018/19 Supplemental Budget — Discussion/Possible Action
2. Resolution 714 — City Council Guiding Principles — Discussion/Possible Action
3. Resolution 715 — Authorizing CA to Submit OPRD Grant Application — Discussion/Possible Action

The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for
other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to Joyce Donnell at
541-937-2157.



4. Professional Services Contract Amendment — Urban Collaborative — Discussion/Possible Action
5. Rolling Rock Park Property Acquisition — Discussion/Possible Action

Other Business

Mayor Comments

Community Comments: Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M.

Adjourn

Future Meetings / Dates to Remember:

3-28-19 Parks & Recreation Master Plan Committee Meeting at 7 PM at Lowell Fire Department
4-02-19 City Council Special Meeting and Work Session at 7 PM at Lowell Fire Department
4-03-19 Planning Commission Meeting at 7 PM at Lowell Fire Department

4-09-19 Blackberry Jam Festival Committee Meeting at 7 PM at Lowell Grange

4-09-19 Lowell Fire District Board Meeting at 7 PM at Lowell Fire Department

4-16-19 City Council Meeting at 7 PM at Lowell Grange

4-22-19 Lowell School District Board Meeting at 7 PM at PDC in Lundy

The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for
other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to Joyce Donnell at
541-937-2157.



AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

TO: Mayor Bennett and Council v DISCUSSION
FROM: Jared Cobb, City Administrator [l ACTION
DATE: March 19, 2019 g RESOLUTION
SUBJECT: Public Hearing — Fiscal Year 2018/19 ORDINANCE
[0 PROCLAMATION
Supplemental Budget [] REPORT

SUMMARY:

An opportunity was presented by the Jehovah’s Witness Congregation to purchase their facility
for the City Hall and Library. As an unforeseen expenditure, the purchase requires the adoption
of a supplemental budget. In accordance with ORS 294.473, notice of the hearing was provided
in the March 14, 2019 edition of the Eugene Register Guard.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

COURSES OF ACTION:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
N/A

ATTACHMENTS:
1. FY 2018/19 Supplemental Budget Hearing Notice




NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET HEARING

A public hearing on a proposed supplemental budget for City of Lowell , for the

current fiscal year, will be held at Lowell Fire Department, 389 N. Pioneer Street, Lowell, OR 97452.

a.m.
March 19, 2019 ot 7:00 o.m.

The hearing will take place on

The purpose of the hearing is to discuss the supplemental budget with interested persons.

A copy of the supplemental budget document may be inspected or obtained on or after March 8, 2019

(Date)

a.m. [Tam.
at City Hall, 107 E. 3rd Street, Lowell, OR 97452, between the hours of 9:00 [3.m. and 530 @m..

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET CHANGES
AMOUNTS SHOWN ARE REVISED TOTALS IN THOSE FUNDS BEING MODIFIED

FUND: General

Expenditure-indicate

Resource Amount Org. unit / Prog. & Activity, and Object class. Amount
1. Loan Proceeds $ 300,000 1. Administration, Capital Outlay $ 424,218
2. Miscellaneous Revenues $ 228,263 2.
3 3
Revised Total Fund Resources $1,077,420 Revised Total Fund Requirements $1,077,420

Explanation of change(s):
The City of Lowell settled litigation related to City Hall and Library improvements that caused water damage to the facility.

The cost of repairing the facility was determined to be economically infeasible. Funds from the litigation and loan
proceeds will be used to purchase, plan, and renovate an existing facility to house the City Hall and Library.



AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

TO: Mayor Bennett and Council 0 DISCUSSION
FROM: Jared Cobb, City Administrator v' ACTION
DATE: March 15, 2019 0 RESOLUTION
SUBJECT: Consent Agenda [1 ORDINANCE
O PROCLAMATION
O REPORT
SUMMARY:

The Consent Agenda for the March 19, 2019 City Council meeting includes the City Council
Meeting Minutes for February 19, 2019, City Council Special Meeting Minutes for March 5,
2019, City Council Work Session Minutes for March 5, 2019, and Voucher Directory for
February 2019.

FISCAL IMPACT:

City Council Meeting Minutes — February 19, 2019 — No fiscal impact.

City Council Special Meeting Minutes — March 5, 2019 — No fiscal impact.

City Council Work Session Minutes — March 5, 2019 — No fiscal impact.

Voucher Directory — February 2019 - Includes expenditures approved during the
budget process.

PwwnNe

COURSES OF ACTION:
1. Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented.
2. Motion to remove an item from the consent agenda and place on the Business
Meeting for additional review, discussion or amendment.

RECOMMENDATION:
Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. City Council Meeting Minutes — February 19, 2019
2. City Council Special Meeting Minutes — March 5, 2019
3. City Council Work Session Minutes — March 5, 2019
4. Voucher Directory — February 2019




City of Lowell, Oregon
Minutes of the City Council Regular Session
February 19, 2019

The Regular Session was called to order at 7:00 PM by Mayor Bennett.
Members Present: Mayor Don Bennett, Gail Harris, Patricia Angelini

City Council Appointments: CA Cobb provided information on open positions.

e Candidate Interviews: Mayor Bennett provided information on process. Candidates
Samantha Dragt, Tim Stratis and John Myers were interviewed by the Council.

e Discussion and Appointment: Councilor Angelini moved to appoint Tim Stratis to
City Council Position 4, second by Councilor Harris. PASS 3:0 Councilor Harris
moved to appoint Samantha Dragt to Position 3, second by Councilor Angelini.
PASS 3:0

e Oath of Office: CA Cobb proceeded with the Oath of Office for Tim Stratis and
Samantha Dragt.

Consent Agenda: Councilor Angelini moved to approve consent agenda, second by
Councilor Harris. PASS 3:0 Abstained Councilor Stratis and Councilor Dragt.

Public Comments: Fire Chief Lon Dragt, Lowell Fire Dept. invited the City Council to the
Annual Fireman Awards Banquet on March 16, 2019.
Council Comments: None

New Business Item 2 moved up in agenda.

Community Grant Program Application: Lisa Bee-Wilson presented a request from the Pine
Needlers Quilt Group for $1,200.00 for additional stands, cross bars and marketing for the Quilt
Show during the BBJ Festival. Councilor Angelini moved to approve the FY 2018-19
Community grant Program request, including $1,200 for the Pine Needlers Quilt Group,
second by Councilor Harris. PASS 5:0

City Administrator Report: CA Cobb reported on the following topics: Caselle Training, Job
Openings, Committee Meetings, Project Updates, LOC Highlights.

Financial Report: Monthly Financial Report for January —provided in packet.

Police Report: January report provided in packet.

Public Works Report: Max Baker, Public Works Director presented report. Topics included:
Interviews for open Public Work’s positions tomorrow, Park inspections, reported vandalism in
Rolling Rock Park, 3 new meters have been installed, Mr. Baker passed Wastewater Collections
Level I exam.

Old Business: None

New Business:

e Property Acquisition- 70 N Pioneer Street — CA provided update, offer of $290,000 was
accepted, property inspection and appraisal have been scheduled.



e Oregon Paddle Sports Demo Day — The EDC has recommended $1,400 in Tourism funds
to support marketing and cover permit costs. Councilor Angelini moved to approve up to
$1,400 for marketing and permit costs for Oregon Paddle Sports Demo Day, second by
Councilor Harris. PASS 4:0 Abstained: Councilor Stratis

e 2019 City Administrator Objectives — CA presented his objectives. Councilor Harris
moved to approve the 2019 City Administrator Objectives, as written, second by
Councilor Angelini. PASS 5:0

e Resolution 711 — 2019 Strategic Plan — CA presented changes in actions of strategic plan.
Mayor Bennett moved to approve Resolution 711, as written, second by Councilor
Harris. PASS 5:0

¢ Resolution 712 — Requesting Transfer of County Owned Property — CA presented
information on acquisition of parcel within Rolling Rock Park from Lane County.
Councilor Harris moved to adopt Resolution 712 — A Resolution Requesting Transfer of
County Owned Real Property Identified as Map No. 19-01-23-05600, second by
Councilor Stratis. PASS 5:0

Other: None

Mayor Comments: Mayor reported on City Day in Salem, Lane ACT meeting, and the new
Florence City Hall is completed.

Public Comments: None

Adjourn: 9:12 PM

Approved:

Don Bennett, Mayor Date

Attest:

Jared Cobb, City Recorder Date



City of Lowell, Oregon
Minutes of the City Council Special Meeting
March 5§, 2019

The Special Meeting was called to order at 7:09 PM by Mayor Bennett.

Members Present: Mayor Don Bennett, Gail Harris, Patricia Angelini, Tim Stratis, Samantha
Dragt

Public Comments: None
Council Comments: None

CA Cobb stated the meeting was moved to the Fire Station Hall, due to the potential hazardous
condition of the roof from snow storm.

New Business: Authorization to Purchase Dump Trailer for Parks/Green Waste — CA
presented the need to purchase a dump trailer to help with clean up of the tree limbs from the
storm and it would be beneficial for future projects. Councilor Angelini moved to authorize
the City Administrator to purchase a dump trailer for an amount not to exceed $8,000,
second by Councilor Harris. PASS 5:0

Other Business: None
Mayor Comments: None

Community Comments: None

Adjourn: 7:22 PM

Approved:

Don Bennett, Mayor Date

Attest:

Jared Cobb, City Recorder Date



City of Lowell, Oregon
Minutes of the City Council Work Session
March 5§, 2019

The Work Session was called to order at 7:23 PM by Mayor Bennett.

Members Present: Mayor Don Bennett, Gail Harris, Patricia Angelini, Tim Stratis, Samantha
Dragt

Study Session Topic(s)

1. Winter Storm Debriefing — CA presented a report on results from the winter storm, how
the community worked together and costs incurred by the city. Discussion followed on
how to prepare for future events, including Lowell Fire Chief Lon Dragt.

2. Fiscal Year 2018/19 Supplemental Budget — CA presented a draft supplemental budget,
including the settled litigation funds to be used to purchase facility to house City Hall and
Library.

3. City Council Guiding Principles — Mayor Bennett reviewed the Guiding Principles with
the council.

4. Purchase of 70 North Pioneer Street — CA reported that Business Oregon has invited us
to submit an application for funding, and gave an update on the process.

Adjourn: 8:50 PM

Approved:

Don Bennett, Mayor Date

Attest:

Jared Cobb, City Recorder Date



City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail
Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2019 - 2/28/2019

Page: 1
Mar 16, 2019 12:07AM

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"
Bank.Name = "General"

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount
15173
15173 Accurate Leak Detection 3585 1 Leak Detection 230-490-6330 275.00 275.00
Total 15173: 275.00
15174
15174 Cascade Columbia 740258 1 Chemicals & Lab Supplies 240-490-6750 853.09 853.09
Total 15174: 853.09
15175
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 1 Water Service 110-410-6420 19.66 19.66
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 2 Sewer Service 110-410-6425 43.88 43.88
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 3 Water Service 110-420-6420 57.32 57.32
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 4 Sewer Service 110-420-6425 117.02 117.02
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 5 Water Service 110-450-6420 6.56 6.56
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 6 Sewer Service 110-450-6425 14.63 14.63
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 7 Water Service 230-490-6420 35.78 35.78
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 8 Sewer Service 230-490-6425 58.51 58.51
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 9 Water Service 240-490-6420 1,033.63 1,033.63
15175 City of Lowell 02052019 10 Sewer Service 240-490-6425 526.59 526.59
Total 15175: 1,913.58
15176
15176 Civil West Engineering 2101.014.00 1 Engineering Service 312-490-6116 1,942.50 1,942.50
Total 15176: 1,942.50
15177
15177 Correct Equipment, Inc. 38748 1 General Supplies 230-490-6234 2,717.30 2,717.30
Total 15177: 2,717.30
15178
15178 Grainger 9066494122 1 General Supplies 110-420-6234 142.69 142.69
15178 Grainger 9066494122 2 General Supplies 230-490-6234 326.47 326.47
15178 Grainger 9066494122 3 General Supplies 240-490-6234 326.48 326.48
Total 15178: 795.64
15179
15179 J & K Electrical LLC 1543A 1 Building Repair & Maintenance 110-410-6320 1,243.08 1,243.08
Total 15179: 1,243.08
15180
15180 Lane Forest Products S182819 1 Other Repair & Maintenance 230-490-6330 66.00 66.00
Total 15180: 66.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail
Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2019 - 2/28/2019

Page:

Mar 16, 2019 12:07AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount
15181
15181 Renewable Resource Grou 058,233,954, 1 Water/Sewer Analysis 230-490-6755 120.60 120.60
15181 Renewable Resource Grou 058,233,954, 2 Water/Sewer Analysis 240-490-6755 403.20 403.20
Total 15181: 523.80
15182
15182 Sanders, Tim 53 1 Other Contract Services 240-490-6128 300.00 300.00
Total 15182: 300.00
15183
15183 SaniPac 252019 1 Refuse Services 110-410-6445 8.21 8.21
15183 SaniPac 252019 2 Refuse Services 110-420-6445 22.50 22.50
15183 SaniPac 252019 3 Refuse Services 110-450-6445 8.21 8.21
15183 SaniPac 252019 4 Refuse Services 230-490-6445 18.92 18.92
15183 SaniPac 252019 5 Refuse Services 240-490-6445 18.92 18.92
Total 15183: 76.76
15184
15184 Umpqua Valley Fire Servic 4382364 1 Building Repair & Maintenance 110-410-6320 73.95 73.95
15184 Umpqua Valley Fire Servic 4382364 2 Building Repair & Maintenance 230-490-6320 128.95 128.95
15184 Umpqua Valley Fire Servic 4382364 3 Building Repair & Maintenance 240-490-6320 77.00 77.00
Total 15184: 279.90
15185
15185 USA Blue Book 796051 1 Chemicals & Lab Supplies 230-490-6750 75.85 75.85
Total 15185: 75.85
15186
15186 Verizon Wireless 9822781125 1 Telephone Services 110-410-6440 46.71 46.71
15186 Verizon Wireless 9822781125 2 Telephone Services 230-490-6440 46.71 46.71
15186 Verizon Wireless 9822781125 3 Telephone Services 240-490-6440 46.71 46.71
Total 15186: 140.13
15187
15187 Deschutes County Title Co DE5539 1 Earnest Money - 70 N Pioneer Str 110-410-8225 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total 15187: 5,000.00
15188
15188 Banner Bank MAX-2/2019 1 Front door locks and water plant 230-490-6320 67.76 67.76
15188 Banner Bank MAX-2/2019 1 Front door locks and water plant 230-490-6320 67.76- 67.76- V
15188 Banner Bank MAX-2/2019 2 Pad locks sewer plant 240-490-6320 39.77 39.77
15188 Banner Bank MAX-2/2019 2 Pad locks sewer plant 240-490-6320 39.77- 39.77- V
15188 Banner Bank MAX-2/2019 3 Name Plates 110-410-6234 25.98 25.98
15188 Banner Bank MAX-2/2019 3 Name Plates 110-410-6234 25.98- 25.98- V
Total 15188: .00
15189
15189 Century Link 02192019 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 144.64 144.64

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2019 - 2/28/2019

Page: 3
Mar 16, 2019 12:07AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount
15189 Century Link 02192019 2 Telephone Service 230-490-6440 155.32 155.32
15189 Century Link 02192019 3 Internet Service 230-490-6435 70.00 70.00
15189 Century Link 02192019 5 Telephone Service 240-490-6440 74.76 74.76
Total 15189: 44472
15190
15190 CenturyLink Business Serv 1546122932 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 1.50 1.50
Total 15190: 1.50
15191
15191 Deposit Refund 17640.002 1 Utility Deposit Refund 230-2520 71.11 71.11
15191 Deposit Refund 17640.002 1 Utility Deposit Refund 230-2520 71.11- 71.11- V
Total 15191: .00
15192
15192 Douglas International 1923-COL-P 1 Asbestos Survey 110-420-8520 1,540.00 1,540.00
Total 15192: 1,540.00
15193
15193 Duncan & Brown 02182019 1 Appraisal 70 N Pioneer 110-410-8225 3,300.00 3,300.00
Total 15193: 3,300.00
15194
15194 Hunter Communications FEBRUARY 1 Internet Service 110-410-6435 77.47 77.47
15194 Hunter Communications FEBRUARY 2 Internet Services 110-450-6435 77.47 77.47
Total 15194: 154.94
15195
15195 Lane Council of Governme 71291 1 Planning Service Applications 110-440-6128 1,604.91 1,604.91
Total 15195: 1,604.91
15196
15196 Max Baker 02192019 1 Cell Phone Case and Accessories 230-490-6234 31.93 31.93
15196 Max Baker 02192019 2 Cell Phone Case and Accessories 240-490-6234 31.93 31.93
15196 Max Baker 02192019 3 USB Flash Drive 240-490-6234 37.97 37.97
15196 Max Baker 02192019 4 FedEx for Earnest Check 70 N Pi 110-410-8225 60.30 60.30
Total 15196: 162.13
15197
15197 Municipal Code Corporatio 00323741 1 Municipal Code Annual Admin Fe 110-410-6122 100.00 100.00
Total 15197: 100.00
15198
15198 Nichols Layli 02192019 1 Consulting Services 110-410-6114 198.25 198.25
15198 Nichols Layli 02192019 2 Consulting Services 312-490-6114 66.08 66.08
15198 Nichols Layli 02192019 3 Consulting Services 230-490-6114 198.25 198.25
15198 Nichols Layli 02192019 4 Consulting Services 240-490-6114 198.25 198.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail
Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2019 - 2/28/2019

Mar 16, 2019 12:07AM

.01-V

.01-V

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount
Total 15198: 660.83
15199
15199 Northwest Code Profession 2324 1 Building Permit Cost 110-440-6524 327.75 327.75
15199 Northwest Code Profession 2324 2 Electrical Permit Cost 110-440-6525 562.50 562.50
Total 15199: 890.25
15200
15200 Renewable Resource Grou 320,533,666, 1 Lab 240-490-6755 451.80 451.80
15200 Renewable Resource Grou 320,533,666, 2 Lab 230-490-6755 36.00 36.00
Total 15200: 487.80
15201
15201 Staples Credit Plan 2406022019 1 Office Supplies 110-410-6230 172.59 172.59
15201 Staples Credit Plan 2406022019 2 Library Office Supplies 110-450-6230 9.25 9.25
15201 Staples Credit Plan 2406022019 3 General Supplies 110-410-6234 26.81 26.81
15201 Staples Credit Plan 2406022019 4 Park Supplies 110-420-6234 104.88 104.88
15201 Staples Credit Plan 2406022019 5 Water General Supplies 230-490-6234 13.81 13.81
15201 Staples Credit Plan 2406022019 6 Sewer General Supplies 240-490-6234 13.81 13.81
15201 Staples Credit Plan 2406022019 7 Library General Supplies 110-450-6234 13.81 13.81
Total 15201: 354.96
15202
15202 U.S. Equipment Finance 377171574 1 Copier Contract 110-410-6124 147.98 147.98
Total 15202: 147.98
15203